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5»00491

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified

permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

04/18/2014



04/18/2014



04/18/2014



04/18/2014



04/18/2014



N

1J

AEP Mountaineer Plant, MW-3 Perforations

Run Perforated Zone Lithology
1 7,756 - 7,177 Rose Run sandstone
7,804 - 7,819 Rose Run sandstone
7,832 -7,860 Rose Run sandstone
Shot Density = 2 shots per foot
400 gallons 15% HCl spotted prior to perforating, swabbed back

AEP Mountaineer Plant, MW-3 Well Log Summary

Lithology or Formation . Depth
Ground Surface/Alluvium/ Undiff. Pennsylvania Bedrock 0-1,152%
Sharon Sandstone . 1,152
Maxville Limestone 1,240
Cuyaho? Shale 1,258
Sunbury (Coffee) shale 1,722*
Berea sandstone 1,732+
Chagrin shale 1,753*
Lower Huron shale 2,817+
Java shale 3,178¢
Pipe Creek shale 3,278
| Angola shale 3,294*
Rhinestreet shale 3,381* .
Hamilton shale 3,542*
Marcellus shale 3,584+
Onondaga limestone 3,594¢
Helderberg limestone 3,722*
Salina dolomite 3,814*
Lockport dolomite 4,358*
Niagaran/Rose Hill shale 4,580*
Dayton/Casing Shell imestone 4,788*
Brassfield/Packer Shell limestone 4,850*
Tuscarora/Clinton sandstone 4,383
Medina sandstone 5,021
Queenston shale 5,026
Utica Shale 5,638
Point Pleasant Shale 6,276
Trenton limestone 6,358
Black River limestone 6,480
Gull River limestone 6,972
Lower Chazy limestone 7,028
Glenwood/Wells Creek shale 7,088
St. Peter sandstone 7,164
Beckmantown dolomite 7,196
Rose Run sandstone 7,746
Copper Ridge dolomite 7,852

* Formation not logged, values from adjacent AEP-2 injection well.
(a) — Coat found from 417° — 1,073°
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west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Joe Manchin II1, Governor
601 57th Street SE Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.wvdep.org
(304) 926-0450

(304) 926-0452 fax

PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL
January 14, 2009
APPALACHIAN POWER CO DBA AEP

1 RIVERSIDE PLAZA, 26TH FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OH 43125

Re: Permit Modification Approval for API Number5300491 , Well #: MW 3

Oil and Gas Operator:

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above
referenced permit. The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin.
Please be reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours
before permitted well work is commenced.

Please call James Martin at 304-926-0499, extension 1654 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ene Smith
Regulatory/Compliance Manager
Office of Oil and Gas

Promoting a healthy environment. 04/18/2014
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MW-3 - MOUNTAINEER, AS BUILT WITH PROPOSED PLUGS

100040642

ASBUILT_MONITORING_MWI_PLUGHI.CDR

M(
Depth (D\L Q‘Wfk_l Iq.l’LD(‘k
(ft bgs) . o
Name Lithology
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3 Hoo'— e’
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i 1,770 - R weight and thread types:
2N Cement Plug ~—— 40 g;”gffgffg "
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i _— |_ I %
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5,000~ e & O3 AL 20T
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_ e T _‘;‘:; o 7.860 feet
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9,000—:.
=
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B . NEW HAVEN, WEST VIRGINIA
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MW-3 - MOUNTAINEER, AS BUILT

Depth
ft bgs
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A,
WW-4A 1) Date:
Revised 6-07 2) Operator's Well Number
MW-3
3) API Well No.: 47 - 530 - 0491
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
F UG AND ABANDON A
4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Appalachian Power Company dba American Name No coal interests with declaration
Address Eleciric Power Address
c\o American Eleciric Power Land Management
(b) Name 1 Riverside Plaza - 16th Floor (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Columbus, QH 43215 Name No coal interests with declaration
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector James Stevens (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address HC 82, Box 1C Name No coal interests with declaralion
Kenna, WV 25248 Address

Telephone 304-206-7775

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW.4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW.G.

The reason you received these documents is that you have nghts regarding the application which are summarnized 1n the instructions on the reverses side
However, you are not required to take any action at all

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virgima Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Nouce and Appheation and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Ol and Gas. West Virginta Department of Environmental
Protection. with respect to the well at the location descnibed on the atiached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6  Copies of this Notice,
the Apphication, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified matl or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief

LYNNE KAY BROUSSARD Well Operator Appalachian Power Company dba Amesican Eleciric Power

NOTARY PUBLIC By: DeanA. Berry C
STATE OF OHIO Its: Mznager, Real Estate Asset Manager
Comm. Explres Address 1 Riverside Plaza - 16th Floor
January 05, 2014 Columbus, OH 43215
Recorded In Telephone 814.716-6830

Franklin County

Mgty

Subscribed and sworn before me this""t—h day of M‘L ’ fol3 _ P’ECE_NED
Kt ,‘?ad W Notary Rublic= 0f Oil and Gas
S, 2014

My Commission Expires /-
MR 2T0M

0il and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phoné'pumber, aga paytof pur;
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or thl;\t‘ parties in'the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, Including Freddom of-lnformdtion! A¢t fequests) Qur
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyvoffier@wyv.gov.

04/18/2014
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SURFACE OWNER WAIVER
Operator’s Well
Number MW-3
INST TIONS TO FACE OWNERS D ON PAGE 4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Qil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION;

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 67 St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits an ethods for filin ts. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (8) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...".

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VYOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that 1 have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BYA CdRPORATION
ETC. ~ o Uiann Gas
Date Name Appalachian Power Corw;_any qjl’:aiyAmJeflfan Electric Power
Signature By Dean A Berry

Its M&L@ﬂ‘i’ﬁ- A’Rf Date

- g_D R - /l/al/
ignature RS - oals 2014
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WWw-4B APINo.  47-530-0491

Farm Name AEP Mountaineer Plant
WellNo. MW-3

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner X/ lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: 2 {d i; {20 ¥ z Appalachian Power Company dba American Electric Power

By: Dean A. Berry s
its Manager, Real Estate Asset Manager

HECEIVED

:".5,-\/: r "
OB 0T i end Gae
MAR %7 704

\/\(’ 174 :_‘_?/:' A e s
E R RSN BTSN ?,411‘;]
RVIrermens:, |
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Form WW-9

Property Boundary A_.v_A_._v_A_
Road _

Existing Fen.ce _ N — W — W -

Planned Fence / / /

Swweam S, o, N, ,‘/\.

Y *an ..

Open Ditch

‘020
Rock &%= g}.

Vo 00
North N

Buildings ]

Water wells @
Drill site &

S—BOOQ(P

Operator's Well No. MW-3
LEGEND
Diversion : : r]
Spring O—_’
Wet Spot &

Orain Pipec with size in inches

@D —»
Watermay € & &+ E—» €

Cross Drain

L ¢ 2 ¢ ¢ [ L. I T T 7 7 &7 77

Artificial Filter Strip X T XXX XXX XXX XX RLIXX"

Pit: cut walls @

Pit: compacted fi1] walls
Area for Land Application of Pit Wagte

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed none

Prevegetation pH

NA

Lime

NA

Fertilizer (10-20-20 or equivalent)

NA

Mulch

Tons/acre or to correct to pH

NA

Ibs/acre (500 Ibs minimum)

Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Areal

Seed Type Ibs/acre

NA - work site is a gravel lot.

Areall

Seed Type |bs/acre

Attach:

Drawing(s) of road, location,pit and proposed area for land application.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: o o
Comments: ~

Title: Date:

Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( ) No

04/18/2014
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530049 P

WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

o1, AP! 47-5300491 weLL N, MW-3

Geologic Carbon Dioxide Sterage Demonstration for the AEP Mountaineer Plant

FARM NAME:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Appalachian Power Company dba America Electric Power

COUNTY: Mason DISTRICT: °raham

New Haven

QUADRANGLE:

SURFACE OWNER: Appalachian Power Company dba America Electric Power

ROYALTY OWNER: Appalachian Power Company dba America Electric Power

UTM Gps NorTHING: 3314520.27

uT™ GPs EasTiNG: 3 18745.01 GPs ELEVATION: 087 -12

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2, Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method: Coordinates were determined by triangulating from monuments
Survey grade GPS : Post Processed Differential on plant property. GPS was not used.
Real-Time Differential Survey performed by Point Survey
. and Mapping, LLC.
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential

4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

tjﬁh«éf‘vﬂ %M Comisobing Cavieon ?ﬂec. 12fufr

Signature / /Title Date

04/18/2014
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